
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Tuesday, 10 March 2015 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 18 March 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 21 January 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Performance and Risk Framework (Pages 4 - 14) 
 To consider a report that outlines the Council’s draft Performance 

and Risk Framework. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 (Pages 15 - 30) 
 To consider a report setting out the Internal Audit Plan for 2105-16. 

 
7.   Internal Audit Strategy (Pages 31 - 36) 
 To note the report. 

 
8.   Internal Audit Charter (Pages 37 - 44) 
 To note the Internal Audit Charter. 



 

(iii) 

 
9.   The Audit Plan for Torbay Council (Pages 45 - 61) 
 To note the report. 

 
10.   Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council (Pages 62 - 82) 
 To note a report on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s 

responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

21 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Parrott and Pountney 
 
 

 
22. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 September 2014 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16  
 
Members of the Audit Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 
that aims to support the provision of all Council services by the management of the 
Council’s cash flow, debt and investment operations in 2015/16 and effectively 
control the associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. 
 
Members considered the advantages and disadvantages of investing in a Property 
Fund but felt that the request needed greater understanding and debate.  
Members requested t
[...]
asonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework.  Members challenged whether receiving ‘reasonable 
assurance’ meant that as an authority standards were beginning to decline.  The 
Head of the Audit Partnership assured Members that the Council’s core systems 
were getting better.  However, services that were undergoing transformation pose 
the greatest threat to the Authorities internal control framework. 
 

25. Strategic Risk Management  
 
Members noted the report and were advised by the Executive Head of 
Commercial Services that the Policy, Performance and Review Team were 
currently refreshing the performance and risk management framework for the 
Council.  She explained that the aim was to ensure that there was integration of 
the risk management framework through the organisation ensuring linkages 
between operational risk, strategic risks, performance and financial management. 
 
The revised approach to performance and risk management identifies how the 
Council will meet its priorities, how the Council will monitor how well it is meeting 
those priorities and what are the risks associated with the priorities.  Monthly 
monitoring reports will be prepared for consideration by the Senior Leadership 
Team who will review and challenge the Council’s performance.  Once a quarter, a 
report including performance, risk and financial management information will be 
considered by the Audit Committee. 

Page 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
 

 

 
26. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  

 
Members noted the update on Grant Thornton’s progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The update also included a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments; and a number of 
challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues. 
 

27. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Audit Letter that summarised the key findings 
arising from the work Grant Thornton had carried out at Torbay Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2014. 
 

28. Certification Report 2013/14 for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted a report that summarises the overall assessment of the 
Council’s management arrangements in respect of the certification process and 
draws attention to significant matters in relation to individual claims.  The key 
messages from the certification work were set out in the submitted report. 
 

29. Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2014  
 
Members noted the report that provided a source of information to support 
councillors in considering their council’s fraud detection activities.  Members 
challenged the value of the data when considering the council’s performance 
against other unitary authorities that may not be statistically similar and would 
prefer to compare with historical data for Torbay to evaluate the direction of travel. 
 

30. Annual Assurance Letter from Audit South West  
 
The Audit Committee noted the Annual Assurance Letter from Audit South West. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 3



  

 
 

Title: Performance and Risk Framework  
  

Wards Affected: All 
  

To: Audit Committee On: 18 March 2015 
    
Contact Officer: Anne-Marie Bond 
 Telephone: 01803 207160 
  E.mail: anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 21 January 2015, the Audit Committee received a report which 

outlined that the Performance and Risk Framework for the Council was being 
revised.  The framework was being reviewed to address concerns that the risk 
register had become so strategic that operational detail was lacking, as well as 
ensuring that performance monitoring becomes more aligned to risk 
management. 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to outline the Council’s draft Performance and Risk 

Framework. 
 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The new approach to strategic risk management was introduced in early 2013 at 

which point five strategic risks to the Authority were identified together with 
mitigating actions.  Since that time, quarterly reviews of progress against those 
actions have been undertaken and reported to the Audit Committee. 

 
2.2 In March 2014, Devon Audit Partnership undertook a review of the new risk 

management process.  The report acknowledges that the new process was in its 
infancy and that the assurance opinion of “improvements required” reflected that 
current status and that it was “evident that there is still work being done to 
ensure that the Council is operating a fully robust Risk Management 
methodology”. 

 
2.3 The Policy, Performance and Review Team have taken on board the findings of 

the Devon Audit Partnership report and have drafted a Performance and Risk 
Framework for the Council. The aim of the framework is to ensure that there is 
integration through the organisation between operational risks, strategic risks 
alongside performance management. 

 
3. Performance and Risk Framework 
 
3.1 The framework sets out how performance measures and risks will be identified, 

how data will be collected and reported and roles and responsibilities across the 
organisation. 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  

 
3.2 At a strategic level, performance measures and risks will be identified that align 

to the priorities the Corporate Plan.  At an operational level, business units will 
continue to monitor operational performance measures and risks.  Thresholds for 
performance measures and risk scores will be set in consultation with directors 
and executive heads to ensure they are appropriate and evidence based.  

 
3.3 Monthly monitoring reports in the form of dashboards will be prepared for 

consideration by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT).  SLT will then be able to 
review and challenge the council’s performance and risks.  Operational 
performance and risks will be monitored and issues of concern will be escalated 
to SLT for their review and consideration. An example of a draft performance 
and risk dashboard is included in Appendix 2. 

 
3.4 Once a quarter, a composite report including performance, risk and financial 

management information will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
which will mean that there is open, democratic review and challenge to how well 
the Council is meeting its priorities. 

 
3.5 Attached for your consideration is the draft Performance and Risk Framework 

along with an example of a monthly dashboard.  
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Executive Head – Commercial Services 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 Draft Performance and Risk Framework 
 
Appendix 2  Example Draft Performance and Risk Dashboard 
 

Page 5



 

 

Torbay Council 

 

Performance and Risk Management Framework 

 

Draft March 2015 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

 

1. Introduction 

This document sets out the Council’s approach to performance and risk management. It sets 

out what we mean by performance and risk, the process for identification, monitoring, 

reporting and escalation as well as the roles and responsibilities of officers across the 

Council and elected members.   

Understanding our performance and managing risk effectively means the organisation is 

better able to achieve the ambitions set out in the Corporate Plan.  At a time of increasing 

budgetary pressures and demand for services, being able to do this effectively is critical in 

ensuring the council can not only deliver services within its budget, but deliver services 

which are fit for purpose and meet the needs of the community. 

Definitions 

 Performance Management: The process of identifying and understanding those 

things that the council needs to measure in order to know if it is achieving its 

operational and strategic objectives.  

 Performance Indicator: A measure which shows a trend or performance against a set 

target. 

 Strategic Risk: An event that, should it happen, would impact on our ability to achieve 

the ambitions identified in the Corporate Plan. 

 Operational Risk: An event that, should it happen, would impact on a business unit’s 

ability to achieve its objectives.  

 

 

 

2. Performance and Risk Management Process  

 
2.1 Identification 

At a strategic level a series of performance indicators and risks will be identified which 

align to the Corporate Plan.   

At an operational level, business units will develop their own Performance and Risk 

Plans (PRP). These will set out the ambitions and objectives of each business unit 

aligned with the Corporate Plan and list their own performance indicators and risks.  

Thresholds for identifying whether a performance indicator should be rated red, amber or 

green will be developed with business units based on evidence, targets and statutory 

guidance / measures (where these are set).  This will ensure that thresholds and 

escalation are not based on arbitrary measures. Likewise, the scoring of risks will be 

developed with business units and based on evidence and existing mitigations.  Risks 

will be scored against the matrix set out below, the criteria for scoring risks is attached in 

appendix one. 

 

Page 7



 

 

 

2.2 Risk Matrix 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Policy, Performance and Review (PPR) Team will assist business units in 

developing their Performance and Risk Plans to ensure that the thresholds for 

performance indicators and scoring for risks are appropriate and evidence based.  

Performance indicators and risks will be reviewed with business units on an annual 

basis, these will be amended if required.  Officers, managers and executive heads will be 

required to inform the PPR team of any new risks identified throughout the year which 

need to be reported, through Senior Leadership Team (SLT) or directly to the PPR 

Team. 

2.3 Data collection and reporting  

Performance indicators and risks will be collated on the Council’s performance 

management database spar.net.  Business Unit Performance and Risk Plans will be 

uploaded onto spar.net and officers, managers and / or executive heads will be required 

to update / upload information and / or data on a regular basis.  For risk, this will be 

monthly and for performance indicators this will be determined by the data required for 

the indicator.  

On a monthly basis the PPR team will produce a Performance and Risk Dashboard for 

each Corporate Plan theme.  At the same time, the team will review business unit plans 

on spar.net to identify whether there are any indicators or risks which need to be 

escalated to SLT.  The PPR team will produce an executive summary to accompany the 

dashboards which will set out any issues of concern and / or for consideration. In the 

Critical 5 10 15 20 25 

Major 4 8 12 16 20 

Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

Insignificant 1 2 3 4 5 

Rare Unlikely Possible Likely Almost 

Certain 

Probability 

Impact 

Page 8



 

 

case of any risks escalated to SLT, executive heads will be required to set out the 

mitigations being put in place to reduce the risk.   

Dashboards will be reviewed and challenged on a monthly basis at SLT and once a 

quarter, a composite report including performance, risk and financial management 

information will be produced for all elected members and considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board.  

 

Performance Management and Risk Data Collection and Reporting 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Roles and Responsibilities  
 

 Executive Heads and their management teams to identify business unit level 

performance indicators and risks and monitor these on a regular basis. 

 Executive Heads to ensure that performance and risk information is kept up to date 

on spar.net on a monthly basis. 

 SLT to review and challenge monthly Performance and Risk Dashboards and identify 

improvement actions or mitigations required.  

 Executive Heads (Individually and as SLT) to 
[...]
 provision 
for Internal Audit. From April 2013, organisations in the UK 
public sector are required to adhere to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

The Standards require that the Head of Internal Audit must 
“establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the 
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”.  
When completing these plans, the Head of Internal Audit 
should take account of the organisation’s risk management 
framework. The plan should be adjusted and reviewed, as 
necessary, in response to changes in the organisation’s 
business, risk, operations, programs, systems and controls. 
The plan must take account of the requirement to produce an 
internal audit opinion and assurance framework. 
 

This audit plan has been drawn up, therefore, to enable an 
opinion to be provided at the end of the year in accordance 
with the above requirements. 

P
age 17



  

2 

 

Audit Needs Assessment 
 

We employ a risk based priority audit planning tool to identify those areas where audit 
resources can be most usefully targeted.  This involves scoring a range of systems, 
services and functions across the whole Authority, known as the “Audit Universe” using a 
number of factors/criteria. The final score, or risk factor for each area, together with a 
priority ranking, then determines an initial schedule of priorities for audit attention. 
 
 

 

The resultant Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 is set out in the high level plan and Appendix 1

Consideration of risks identified in the Authority’s strategic 
and operational risk registers 

Review and update of the audit universe 

Discussions and liaison with Directors and Senior Officers 
regarding the risks which threaten the achievement of 
corporate or service objectives, including changes and / or 
the introduction of new systems, operations, programs, 
and corporate initiatives 

Taking into account results of previous internal audit 
reviews 

Taking into account Inte
[...]
l appraisal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
March 2015 
 
 
 
 
 

   Auditing for achievement 

 

Page 36



 

 

 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (March 2015) 

 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and 
the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
 

DEFINITIONS  
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes”.   
 
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For the purposes 
of the internal audit activity within Torbay Council the role of the Board within the Standards is 
taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior management is the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team. 
 
The PSIAS make reference to the role of “Chief Internal Auditor”. For Torbay Council this role is 
fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 
 
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011, which state: 
 

6.—(1) A relevant body must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local 
[...]
of the 
internal audit activity. 
 
The Head of Finance ‘Section 151 Officer’ will liaise with the Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
and is therefore responsible for monitoring performance and ensuring independence. 

Internal Auditors must exhibit the highest level of professional objectivity in gathering, 
evaluating, and communicating information about the activity or process being examined. 
Internal Auditors must make a balanced assessment of all the relevant circumstances and not 
be unduly influenced by their own interests or by others in forming judgments.  

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership reports functionally to the Audit Committee on items such 
as:   

 Approving the internal audit charter  

 Approving the risk based Internal Audit plan  

 Receiving reports from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership on the section’s 
performance against the plan and other matters  

 Approving the Head of Devon Audit Partnership’s annual report  

 Approve the review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit  

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership has direct access to the Chair of Audit Committee and 
has the opportunity to meet with the Audit Committee in private. 
 
 
 

Page 40



RESPONSIBILITIES  
 
The Executive Director, Directors and other senior officers are responsible for ensuring that 
internal control arrangements are sufficient to address the risks facing their services.  

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will provide assurance to the Head of Finance ‘Section 
151 Officer’ regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s financial framework, 
helping meet obligations under the LGA 1972 Section 151. 

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will provide assurance to the Monitoring Officer in relation 
to the adequacy and effectiveness of the systems of governance within the Council helping her 
meet obligations under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Council’s 
Constitution. He will also work with the Monitoring Officer 
[...]
e the priorities of, deliver and manage the Council’s internal audit service 
through a risk based annual audit plan;  

 Produce a Strategy to explain how the service will be delivered and reflect the resources 
and skills required; 

 Regularly liaise with the Council’s external auditors to ensure that scarce audit resources 
are used effectively; 

 Include in the plan the approach to using other sources of assurance if appropriate; 

Page 41



 Be accountable, report and build a relationship with the Council’s Audit Committee and 
S.151 Officer; and 

 Monitor and report upon the effectiveness of the service delivered and compliance with 
professional and ethical standards. 

 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to give an annual audit opinion on the 
governance, risk and control framework based on the audit work done. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership should also have the opportunity for free and unfettered 
access to the Executive Director and meet periodically with the Monitoring Officer and S.151 
Officer to discuss issues that may impact on the Council’s governance, risk and control 
framework and agree any action required. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND RESOURCES 

At least annually, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will submit to the Audit Committee a risk-
based internal audit plan for review and approval. The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership will: 
 

 develop, in consultation with Service Directors, an annual audit plan based on an 
understanding of the significant risks to which the organisation is exposed; 

 submit the plan to the Audit Committee for review and agreement; 

 implement the agreed audit plan; 

 maintain a professional audit staff with sufficient knowledge, skills and experience to 
carry out the plan and carry out continuous review of the development and training 
needs; 

 maintain a programme of quality assurance and a culture of continuous improvement; 
 

The internal audit plan will include timings as well
[...]
ertion level to an acceptably low level with audit evidence obtained 

only from substantive procedures (ISA 315).  

In this section we outline the other risks of material misstatement which we have identified as a result of our planning. 

 

Other risks Description Audit Approach 

Operating expenses Creditors understated or not recorded in the correct period 

(Operating expenses understated) 

Work completed to date: 

 Review of system documentation and walkthrough of transaction 

 Substantively tested a sample of operating expenses 

Further work planned: 

• Substantively test a sample of expense transactions in month 12, and year end 

adjustments/reconciliations. 

• Testing for unrecorded liabilities by review of post year end payments and review of 

goods received not invoiced notes at year-end. 

• Review of estimates, judgements and decisions made by management for unusual 

and large accruals. 

Employee remuneration Employee remuneration, benefit obligations and expenses 

understated 

(Remuneration expenses not correct) 

Work completed to date: 

 Review of system documentation and walkthrough of transaction 

 Substantively tested  a sample of  remuneration transactions 

Further work planned: 

 Substantively test  a sample of  remuneration transactions  in months 11 and 12 to 

underlying evidence 

 Analytical procedures over the payroll figures throughout the year to ensure that  

they are reasonable and complete. 

 Review the year end reconciliation of the payroll system to the HMRC return and 

the ledger 

8 

P
age 52



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Torbay Council Audit Plan 2014/15 

Value for money 

Value for money 

The Code requires us to issue a conclusion on whether the Council has put in 
place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources. This is known as the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion.  

Our VfM conclusion is based on the following criteria specified by the Audit 
Commission: 

 

 

As in 2013/14, the financial resilience of the Council will form the focus of our 
work. 

We will look at the key indicators of the Council's financial performance and 
update our reviews of strategic financial planning, financial governance and 
financial control using our 2013/14 assessment as the baseline. 

The results of our VfM audit work and the key messages arising will be reported 
in our Audit Findings report and in the Annual Audit Letter.  

 
VfM criteria Focus of the criteria 

The organisation has proper 

arrangements in place for securing 

financial resilience 

The organisation has robust systems and 

processes to manage financial risks and 

opportunities effectively, and to secure a 

stable financial position that enables it to 

continue to operate for the foreseeable 

future 

The organisation has proper 

arrangements for challenging how 

it secures economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness 

The organisation is prioritising its 

resources within tighter budgets, for 

example by achieving cost reductions and 

by improving efficiency and productivity 

9 

P
age 53



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Torbay Council Audit Plan 2014/15 

Results of  interim audit work 

The findings of our interim audit work, and the impact of our findings on the accounts audit approach, are summarised in the table below: 

 

Work performed and findings Conclusion 

Internal audit We have completed a high level review of internal audit's overall 

arrangements. Our work has not identified any issues which we wish 

to bring to your attention. 

We also reviewed internal audit's work on the Council's key financial 

systems to date. We have not identified any significant weaknesses 

impacting on our responsibilities. 

Overall, we have concluded that the internal audit service 

continues to provide an independent and satisfactory service to 

the Council and that internal audit work contributes to an 

effective internal contro
[...]
for Money conclusion. 

 

31 March 2015 No We undertook our initial planning work in January 

2015 and will complete our work in March 2015 in 

line with the timetable agreed with the Council. 

We will aim to complete as much testing as possible 

to reduce the peak over the summer months. 

We have reported the findings to date in the Audit 

Plan which is on the agenda of this meeting.  Any 

further findings will be reported to the July audit 

committee meeting in the Audit Findings Report. 

 

P
age 66



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    6 6 

Progress at 5 March 2015 

Work Planned date Complete? Comments 

2014-15 Audit Plan 

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit 

plan to the Council setting out our proposed approach 

in order to give an opinion on the Council's 2014-15 

financial statements. 

March 2015 Yes The Audit Plan is included on the agenda of this 

meeting. 

2014-15 final accounts audit 

Including: 

• audit of the 2014-15 financial statements 

• proposed opinion on the Council 's accounts 

• proposed Value for Money conclusion.  

30 September 

2015 (Statutory 

deadline) 

 

No The final accounts audit starts on 15 June 2015. The 

Audit Findings Report will be brought to your 

meeting on 29 July 2015. We plan to issue the 

opinion as soon as possible after the July Audit 

Committee. 

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion 

The scope of our work to inform the 2013/14 VfM 

conclusion comprises: 

• securing financial resilience; and  

• challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness.  

30 September 

2015 (Statutory 

deadline) 

 

No Our Value for Money work will focus in the Council's 

financial resilience. The findings from this work will 

be reported in the Audit Findings Report to your July 

meeting. We plan to issue the opinion as soon as 

possible after the July Audit Committee. 

 

2014/15 Annual Audit Letter 

 
31 October 2015 

 

No Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the findings 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

18 March 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent and Parrott 
 
 

 
31. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brooksbank and Pountney. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 21 January 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Performance and Risk Framework  
 
Members of the Committee noted a report that outlined the Council’s draft 
Performance and Risk Framework.  The Policy, Performance and Review 
Manager informed Members that the framework sets out how performance 
measures and risks will be identified, how data will be collected and reported and 
roles and responsibilities across the organisation.  At a strategic level performance 
measures and risks will be identified that align to the priorities of the Corporate 
Plan.  At an operational level, business units will continue to monitor operational 
performance measures and risks. 
 
Members noted that monthly monitoring reports would be considered by the 
Senior Leadership Team (SLT) who will review and challenge the Council’s 
performance and risks.  The Committee requested that once a quarter a 
composite report including performance and risk be presented to the Audit 
Committee, Members advised that they may request Officers and responsible 
Executive Lead Members to attend meetings of the Audit Committee in order for 
the Committee to seek the assurance they require that performance and risk 
issues are being addressed. 
 

34. Internal Audit Plan 2015-16  
 
Members were informed that the Head of Internal Audit must establish risk-based 
plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 
organisation’s goals.  In formulating the Internal Audit Plan officers take account of 
the organisations risk management framework, with the plan being reviewed and 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 18 March 2015 
 

 

revised in response to changes in the organisation’s business, risk, operations, 
programs, systems and controls. 
 
Members sought information regarding governance arrangements when partnering 
or collaborating with other organisations.  The Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
advised that when contracting with other organisations it was important to 
understand the level of assurance the Council requires, and that this will then 
influence how this assurance is gained.  Arrangements could include setting out 
that the Council would require independent assurance from the contractor, or 
retain the right for the Council’s internal audit team, to undertake an examination 
and evaluation of the governance arrangements.   
 
Members challenged some of the proposed audit reviews especially those that 
were not Council services.  The Head of Devon Audit Partnership explained that 
audit work does not undertake contract management, but evaluate the robustness, 
efficiency and effectiveness of the contract management arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 be approved. 
 

35. Internal Audit Strategy  
 
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Strategy that sets out the role of Internal 
Audit. 
 

36. Internal Audit Charter  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Charter that had been updated to reflect 
changes in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

37. The Audit Plan for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted the Audit Plan for Torbay Council which set out the work 
that Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, would be undertaking in order 
to provide assurance that the Council has put in place proper arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  Members 
further noted that the financial resilience of the Council will form the focus of their 
work, in doing so they will look at the key indicators of the Council’s financial 
performance and update their reviews of strategic financial planning, financial 
governance and financial control. 
 
Members welcomed Grant Thornton’s review of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan which would require evaluation of the robustness of the savings 
identified in the 2015/2016 budget, and the robustness of the assumptions and 
plans that underpins the savings.  Should, in the view of External Auditors, the 
savings not be considered deliverable, then there is a risk that Grant Thornton 
would issue a qualified assurance in the Value for Money conclusion. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 18 March 2015 
 

 

 
38. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  

 
Members noted the update on Grant Thornton’s progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The update also set out work 
that Grant Thornton was undertaking on the accounts audit in order to meet the 
timetable agreed with the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


